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CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

TO: Mayor & City Council DATE: February 10, 2014

FROM: John McDonough, City Manager

AGENDA ITEM: 201302885 - 183 Mystic Place, Applicant: Alan N. Larsen, to
rezone from O-| (Office & Institutional District) conditional to O-l
(Office & Institutional District) for the development of an office
building, with concurrent variances

MEETING DATE: For Submission onto the February 18, 2014, City Council Regular
Meeting Agenda

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: (Attach additional pages if necessary)
See attached:

Memorandum
Rezoning Petition

APPROVAL BY CITY MANAGER: ( j ?W\ APPROVED
PLACED ON AGENDA FOR: &'/ l8‘l 30} +
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To: John McDonough, City Manager
From: Angela Parker, Director of Community Development |
Date: February 7, 2014 for submission onto the February 18, 2014 City Council meeting

Agenda Item: 201302885 183 Mystic Place a request to rezone the subject property from O-I (Office
and Institutional District) to O-I (Office and Institutional District) to allow the
development of 6,000 square foot Ambulatory Surgery Center., with concurrent
variances.

Department of Community Development Recommendation:

WITHDRAWAL of a request to rezone the subject property from O-I (Office and Institutional District)
to O-1 (Office and Institutional District) to allow the development of 6,000 square foot Ambulatory

Surgery Center.

Background:
The subject site is located on the south side of Mystic Place. The property is currently zoned O-1 (Office
and Institutional District) and is developed with an office buildings. The property contains approximately

25,600 square feet (.59 acres).

Discussion:
The applicant is requesting to rezone the subject property O-1 (Office and Institutional District) to O-1
(Office and Institutional District) to allow the development of 6,000 square foot Ambulatory Surgery

Center.
Additionally, the applicant is requesting five (5) concurrent variances from the Zoning Ordinance:

1. Variance from Section 18.2.1 to reduce the required parking from 24 spaces to 17 spaces.

2. Variance from Section 18.2.1 to delete the parking lot landscaping requirement.

3. Variance from Section 4.23.1 to delete the landscape strip on the east side of the property to allow
the existing driveway.

4. Variance from 4.23.1 to delete the 10 foot improvement on the west property line to allow for the
existing parking lot, new sidewalk and construction of the proposed building.

5. Variance from Section 12B.4 to delete the suburban overlay streetscape requirement.

On February 7, 2014 the applicant requested a withdrawal of the application.

The petition was heard at the December 17, 2013 Mayor and City Council meeting. The Council deferred
the case to the January 21, 2014 to allow the applicant time to work with the property owners.

The petition was heard at the November 21, 2013 Planning Commission meeting. The Commission
recommend approval (5-0 Tart, Porter, Nickles, Frostbaum and Squire for; Maziar absent; Duncan not

voting) subject to staff's conditions except 3.a.
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The petition was heard at the November 12, 2013 Design Review Board meeting. The Board made a
recommendation for approval (5-0, Bartlett, Landeck, Mobley, and Roberts for; Ealick-Anderson

recused; Lichtenstein not voting.)

The petition was heard at the September 24, 2013 Design Review Board meeting. The Board made a
recommendation for deferral (4-0, Bartlett, Landeck, Mobley and Richard; Ealick-Anderson recused;
Lichtenstein not voting.) to allow the applicant time to meet with the neighbors,




GEORGTIA

SAND@ RINGS

Rezoning Petition No. 201302885

| PROPERTY INFORMATION

Address, Land Lot, and District 183 Mystic Place
Land Lot 94, District 17"
Council District 6
Frontage 127.93 feet along the south side of Mystic Place
Area 25,600 Square Feet (.59 Acres)
Existing Zoning and Use O-I (Office and Institutional District) under Fulton County zoning case
Z85-0027, currently developed with an office
Overlay District Suburban Overlay District
2027 Comprehensive Future Land ~ LWN (Live Work Neighborhood) Node 2A: Long Island
Use Map Designation Drive/Franklin Road
Proposed Zoning O-I (Office and Institutional District)
APPLICANT/PETITIONER INFORMATION
Property Owner Petitioner Representative
Alan N. Larsen Buckhead Plastic Surgery, ASC Todd Cohen
| HEARING & MEETING DATES |
Design Review Community Zoning Community Planning Mayor and City
Board Meeting Information Developer Commission Council Hearing
Meeting Resolution Hearing
Meeting
September 24, 2013  September 24,2013  October 24, 2013  November 21, 2013  December 17, 2013
November 12, 2013 January 21, 2014
February 18, 2014
| INTENT |

To rezone the subject property O-I (Office and Institutional District) to O-1 (Office and Institutional
District) to allow the development of 6,000 square foot Ambulatory Surgery Center.

Additionally, the applicant is requesting five (5) concurrent variances from the Zoning Ordinance:

1. Variance from Section 18.2.1 to reduce the required parking from 24 spaces to 17 spaces.
2. Variance from Section 18.2.1 to delete the parking lot landscaping requirement.
3. Variance from Section 4.23.1 to delete the landscape strip on the east side of the property to allow
the existing driveway.
4. Variance from 4.23.1 to delete the 10 foot improvement on the west property line to allow for the
existing parking lot, new sidewalk and construction of the proposed building.
5. Variance from Section 12B.4 to delete the suburban overlay streetscape requirement.
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION |
201302885- WITHDRAWAL
201302885 Variance #1 - WITHDRAWAL
201302885 Variance #2- WITHDRAWAL
201302885 Variance #3 - WITHDRAWAL
201302885 Variance #4 - WITHDRAWAL
201302885 Variance #5 - WITHDRAWAL

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Meeting February 18, 2014
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201302885

On February 7, 2014 the applicant request withdrawal of the application.

| MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL-January 21, 2014 |
The petition was heard at the January 21, 2014 Mayor and City Council meeting. The Council deferred
the case to the February 18, 2014 to allow the applicant time to work with the property owners.

| MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL-December 17, 2013 |
The petition was heard at the December 17, 2013 Mayor and City Council meeting. The Council deferred
the case to the January 21, 2014 to allow the applicant time to work with the property owners.

| PLANNING COMMISSION-November 21, 2013 |
The petition was heard at the November 21, 2013 Planning Commission meeting. The Commission made
a recommendation for approval (5-0 Tart, Porter, Nickles, Frostbaum and Squire for; Maziar absent;
Duncan not voting) subject to staff's conditions except 3.a.

| DESIGN REVIEW BOARD RECOMMENDATION- November 12, 2013
The petition was heard at the November 12, 2013 Design Review Board meeting. The Board made a
recommendation for approval (5-0, Bartlett, Landeck, Mobley, and Roberts for; Ealick-Anderson
recused; Lichtenstein not voting.)

| DESIGN REVIEW BOARD RECOMMENDATION -September 24, 2013 |

The petition was heard at the September 24, 2013 Design Review Board meeting. The Board made a
recommendation for deferral (4-0, Bartlett, Landeck, Mobley and Richard; Ealick-Anderson recused,;
Lichtenstein not voting.) to allow the applicant time to meet with the neighbors.

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Meeting February 18, 2014
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201302885

| EXISTING LAND USE AND ZONING OF ABUTTING PROPERTIES

Requested Proposed Use Land Area Units Density (Units
SUBJECT Zoning (Acres) per Acre)
PETITION
201302537 O-I Office 0.59 6,000 sgft | 10,169.49 sqgft/ac
Location in Square .
relation to . Land Area | Footage or DEEIS (Squ_are
. Zoning Use Feet or Units
subject (Acres) Number of
. Per Acre)
property Units
O-I 4708
North Z72-0119 Roswell Road +0.6 +1,652 +2,753.3 sqgft/ac
Office
R-3 174 Mystic Place
North Single Family 0.69 1 1.45 units/ac
Residential
A-O 4584
East Roswell Road +.0.439 +5,811 413,236 sqft/ac
Z65-0027 .
Office
C-1 4674
East 202-0035 RCOSWG” Road 0.44 2,239 5,088.8 sqft/ac
ommercial
C-1 4554
South Z95-0080 Roswell Road 2.191 77,950 35,594 sqft/ac
Self-Storage
R-3 173 Mystic Place
West Single Family 0.9 1 1.11 units.ac
Residential

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Meeting February 18, 2014

LA 11.12.13

Page 3 of 10



201302885

Zoning Map

Zoning Map
GlSaddresses
Creeks

i Local Business Types /

| D Subdivisions /

i |:] Fulton 2013 Parcels

I| Zoning-Categories

f R-3 Single Family Dwelling District
[ A-1 Apartment Dwelling District
I A-O Apartment Office District
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Il ©- office and Institutional District
I c-1 community Business District
I % Mixed Use District
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201302885

183 Mystic Place
e T ‘

FA-O.
(19652 -0027;

(er]
1985210027,

Rch
20022]-0035
4554

cA
19952 -0080/8 - 7.

Y

1959Z-0048
|

4939 s
COMMR SRV,
BEAUTY

149 e

(COVNR SRV £
B

119622/-0020
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201302885

Future Land Use Map

Land Use Map

GlSaddresses

j Creeks '
] D Subdivisions

[~ Futton 2013 Parcels
Future LUP - 2025
Plan Adopted from Fulton County, Georgia |....
R1-2 Residential, 1 to 2 units per acre
R3-5 Residential, 3 to 5 units per acre
| 7 Lwh Living Working - Neighborhood

[ 3 [V,

183 Mystic Place
NN

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Meeting February 18, 2014
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201302885

| ZONING IMPACT ANALYSIS
To rezone the subject property from O-1 (Office and Institutional District) to O-I (Office and Institutional
District) to allow for the development of 6,000 square foot Ambulatory Surgery Center.

Per Article 28.4.1, Zoning Impact Analysis by the Planning Commission and the Department, the staff
shall make a written record of its investigation and recommendation on each rezoning petition with
respect to the following factors:

A. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of
adjacent and nearby property.

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposed use is suitable in view of the use and
development of adjacent and nearby property. The structure is proposed to be constructed
adjacent to the commercial uses along Roswell Road and designed to have a residential feel.

B. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby
property.

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal if approved will not have an adverse impact on
the use or usability of adjacent or nearby properties because the use is staying consistent in
appearance with the adjacent residential properties and providing a transition from the more
intense commercial uses along Roswell Road. The proposed building will appear as a 1 story
building from Mystic Place to blend into the surrounding neighborhood. The proposed
driveway is circular with one (1) handicap parking space. The applicant is proposing to
eliminate sidewalks from the front of the property to create more of a front yard, consistent
with the neighboring properties. The proposed density of 10,169.49 square feet per acre is
slightly higher than the Comprehensive Plan recommended density of 10,000 square feet per
acre. However, the density falls within the range of the surrounding properties.

C. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal may have reasonable economic use as
currently zoned.

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the subject property has a reasonable economic use as
currently zoned.

D. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive burdensome
use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools.

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal will not result in a use which will cause an
excessive or burdensome use of the existing infrastructure. The proposed development will
be required to meet all current City codes and ordinances, which will require a stormwater
management system.

E. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policies and intent of the land use plan.

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposed use is consistent with the Future Land Use Map.
The Future Land Use Map designation of Live Work neighborhood (LWN) and recommends
a density 10,000 square feet. The applicant is requesting a slightly higher density of
10,169.49 square feet/acre. However, the request falls within the range of the surrounding
densities. The proposed building will appear as a 1 story building from Mystic Place to blend
into and to provide a transition in to the neighborhood. The proposed request is in harmony
with the Comprehensive Plan policies on densities being consistent with surrounding
developments, including the following:

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Meeting February 18, 2014
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201302885

Node 2a: Long Island Drive/Franklin Road Node

Guidelines and Policies

1. Developments should be consistent with the standards that apply to the Live-
Work Neighborhood land use classification (see Table 1.5), which includes:

a. Residential density should be 5 units per acre or less;

b. Commercial and office densities should be 10,000 square feet per acre or

less;

c. Total square feet per tenant should be 30,000 square feet or less;

d. Maximum building height should be 2 stories; and

e. At least 10% of the site shall be green/open space, with 5% of the site

reserved as green space and remaining 5% as open or green space.

Retail uses are not permitted in this Node.
3. Projects should incorporate appropriate transitions to existing neighborhoods
through reductions in height, the incorporation of less intense uses, the use of
compatible architecture, the utilization of traditional or natural materials, and
the incorporation of open and green space.
Automobile oriented uses shall be discouraged.
Density and/or height bonuses, beyond the recommendations of the
Comprehensive Plan, may be approved by the Mayor and City Council for the
development or redevelopment of assembled properties comprising 5 or more
acres. The approval of bonuses will be based on the merits of the project
relative to whether it provides desirable attributes that meet or exceed the goals
and objectives of the Comprehensive Plan. Such goals may include, but not be

N

o ks

limited to:
a. Providing significant green space that exceeds the minimums established
in Table 1.5.

b. The elimination of multiple curb cuts along Roswell Road.
c. The use of more neighborhood-scale architecture and design in
accordance with new urbanism principles.

F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of the
property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal.

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that there are no existing or changing conditions affecting the use
and development of the property, which give supporting grounds for approval or denial of the
applicant’s proposal.

G. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use which can be considered environmentally adverse to
the natural resources, environment and citizens of Sandy Springs.

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal would not permit a use which could be
considered environmentally adverse to the natural resources, environment, or citizens of
Sandy Springs. The proposal will be required to meet all current City Codes.

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Meeting February 18, 2014
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201302885

| VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS

Article 22 of the Zoning Ordinance indicates the following are considerations in granting variances, of
which only one has to be proven:

1. Relief, if granted, would be in harmony with, or, could be made to be in harmony with, the general
purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance; or,

2. The application of the particular provision of the Zoning Ordinance to a particular piece of
property, due to extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to that property because of its
size, shape, or topography, would create an unnecessary hardship for the owner while causing no
detriment to the public; or

The applicant is requesting five (5) concurrent variances as outlined below. The applicant has indicated
that the variances being requested will be in harmony with the policy and intent of the Zoning Ordinance
and will not result in any harm to the health, safety and welfare of the general.

1. Variance from Section 18.2.1 to reduce the required parking from 24 spaces to 17 spaces.

Findings:

Staff is of the opinion that the reduction from 24 spaces to 17 spaces is in harmony with the intent of the
zoning ordinance. The applicant has shown that there is adequate parking for staff and patients of the
operation. The applicant is also reducing parking spaces to reestablish the 25 foot buffer along the west
property line. The reduction in parking will also allow the applicant to create a circular driveway to keep
with the residential feel of the neighborhood. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff recommends
APPROVAL of this variance request.

2. Variance from Section 18.2.1 to delete the parking lot landscaping requirement.

Findings:

Staff is of the opinion that the deletion of the parking lot landscaping is in harmony with the intent of the
Zoning Ordinance. The existing parking lot has mature trees surrounding it in the rear and the 25 buffer
will be reestablished along the east side of the property. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff
recommends APPROVAL of this variance request.

3. Variance from Section 4.23.1 to delete the landscape strip on the east side of the property to allow the
existing driveway.

Findings:

Staff is of the opinion that the request to delete the 10 foot landscape strip east property lines is in
harmony with the intent on the Zoning Ordinance and would not cause a detriment to the public.
Additionally, the topography of the property will not permit the relocation of the driveway. The applicant
is proposing to use the existing driveway to access the rear parking lot. The existing driveway currently
encroaches into the landscape strip. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff recommends
APPROVAL of this variance request.

4. Variance from 4.23.1 to delete the 10 foot improvement setback on the west property line to allow for
the existing parking lot, new sidewalk and construction on the proposed building.

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Meeting February 18, 2014
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201302885

Findings:

Staff is of the opinion that the deletion of the 10 foot improvement setback on the west property line is in
harmony with the intent on the Zoning Ordinance and would not cause a detriment to the public. The
applicant is proposing to reestablish the 25 foot buffer along the west property line. A portion of the
existing parking lot would remain in the 10 foot improvement setback. The setback is designed to protect
bordering trees along the buffer. Since there currently are not any bordering trees due to the existing
conditions the deletion on the setback would not harm the buffer. Therefore, based on these reasons, the
staff recommends APPROVAL of this variance request.

5. Variance from Section 12B.4 to delete the suburban overlay streetscape requirement.

Findings:

Staff is of the opinion that deleting the Suburban Street Overlay district streetscape requirement would be
in harmony with the intent of the zoning ordinance. It provides a transition into the neighborhood by
stopping the streetscape at the commercial properties on Roswell Road. The proposed structure will have
the characteristics of a single family home and 6 foot sidewalks, lighting and trees along the frontage
would create a more commercial feel transitioning into the residential area. However, a five (5) foot
sidewalk is recommended. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL of this
variance request.

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

The staff held a Focus Meeting with Transportation, Building and Permitting, Fire, Code Enforcement,
Site Development, and the Arborist on October 2, 2013 at which the following departments had
comments. The staff has received additional comments from Fulton County Department of Water
Resources (see attachments).

e The parcel is included in the Suburban Overlay District. The sidewalk
proposed along the frontage would leave a gap in sidewalk network
between parcel and Roswell Road.

The Development Ordinance requirements include:

¢ Right-of-way dedication for Mystic Place is 30 feet along entire
property frontage or 11 feet behind back of curb, whichever is greater
(8103-75).

Transportation Planner

e Sight-distance for driveway (§103-77).

| PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

Public Comments

e The neighborhood would not like any sidewalk installed along the frontage of the property. The
neighborhood does not currently have sidewalks and it will not help with the transition.
e Sidewalk to no where

| CONCULSION TO FINDINGS

It is the opinion of the staff that the proposal is in conformity with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan
Policies. The proposal is within the allowable density of the Comprehensive Plan and also provides a
transition from the commercial use on Roswell Road to the single family uses along Mystic Place.
Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL CONDITIONAL of the rezoning
petition and concurrent variances.

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Meeting February 18, 2014
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201302885

| STAFF RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS

Should the Mayor and City Council decide to rezone the subject property from O-1 (Office and
Institutional District) to Office and Institutional District), the staff recommends the approval be subject to
the following conditions. The applicant’s agreement to these conditions would not change staff
recommendations. These conditions shall prevail unless otherwise stipulated by the Mayor and City
Council.

1. To the owner’s agreement to restrict the use of the subject property as follows:

a.

Office and associated accessory uses at a maximum density of 10,169.49 gross square feet per
acre or 6,000 gross square feet, whichever is less.

2. To the owner’s agreement to abide by the following:

a.

To the site plan received by the Department of Community Development on October 25, 2013.
Said site plan is conceptual only and must meet or exceed the requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, the Development Standards contained therein, and these conditions prior to the
approval of any Land Disturbance Permit. In the event the Recommended Conditions of Zoning
cause the approved site plan to be substantially different, the applicant shall be required to
complete the concept review procedure prior to application for a Land Disturbance Permit. Unless
otherwise noted herein, compliance with all conditions shall be in place prior to the issuance of
the first Certificate of Occupancy.

To the rendering received by the Department of Community Development on October 25, 2013.
Said rendering is conceptual only, final building design shall have a residential appearance
subject to the Director of Community Development.

3. To the owner’s agreement to provide the following site development standards:

a. A five (5) foot sidewalk shall be required along the property frontage prior to the
issuance of any certificates of occupancy.

b. Variance from Section 18.2.1 to reduce the required parking from 24 spaces to 17 spaces.
(CV-201302885 #1)

c. Variance from Section 18.2.1 to delete the parking lot landscaping requirement. (CV-
201302885 #2)

d. Variance from Section 4.23.1 to delete the landscape strip on the east side of the property
to allow the existing driveway. (CV-201302885 #3)

e. Variance from Section 4.23.1 to delete the 10 foot improvement setback on the west
property line to allow for the existing parking lot, new sidewalk and construction on the
proposed building. (CV-201302885 #4)

f.  Variance from Section 12B.4 to delete the suburban overlay streetscape requirement
(CV-201302537 #5)

Attachments

Letter of Intent dated received August 30, 2013

Site Plan dated received October 25, 2013

Rendering dated received October 25, 2013

Site Photographs

Additional comments from the Fulton County Department of Water Resources
Letter of Support

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Meeting February 18, 2014
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Abaray, Linda

¥
From: Todd Cohen <tcohen@skcr.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 06, 2014 7:19 PM
To: Abaray, Linda
Subject: Re: 183 Mystic Drive

We are going to withdraw it.

Thanks!

Todd Cohen

SK Project Consulting, LLC

Please excuse any typing errors as this was sent from my handheld device.

On Feb 6, 2014, at 4:53 PM, "Abaray, Linda" <LAbaray@SandySpringsga.gov> wrote:

Todd,

Any updated on the Mystic application?

Linda Abaray

Senior Planner

City of Sandy Springs

7840 Roswell Road, Bldg. 500 -

Sandy Springs, GA 30350 - .
0. 770-206-1577 o

F. 770-206-1562

This e-mail message (including any attachments) is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and
privileged information. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this message (including any attachments) is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error,
please contact the sender and destroy all copies of the original message (including attachments). The City of Sandy Springs is a public
entity subject to the Official Code of Georgia Annotated §§ 50-18-70 to 50-18-76 concerning public records. Email is covered under such
laws and thus may be subject.to disclosure. A
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Rezoning for 183 Mystic Pl..c NE, Atlanta, GA 30342

Ttem #7 — Letter of Intent
Ciiy of Sandy Springs

. : ' ‘:g I it aval; -
The requested rezoning of the above referenced address is from current O-I &gﬂé OlaRRlopment
on the existing building exterior remaining as-is to O-I with a new 7,000sf building. The site is
0.59 acres with a one-story building with basement. Total current building size is approximately
4,000sf. The site has a front driveway access from Mystic Place and inter-parcel access with the
adjacent site to the East. The site also has 20 parking spaces in the back or South side of the

- building. _

The intent is to remove the existing one-story building with basement level and build a new one-
story building with basement in the same location with a total of 7,000sf. The proposed new’
building would be 3,500sf per floor. The intent is for the top floor to be used for an Ambulatory
Surgery Center. The lower or basement level will be for lease. The existing driveway will be
replaced with a new parking area with access to Mystic Place to accommodate six total parking
spaces, including one handicap space and a turn around. Two of the existing parking spots in the
lower level parking will be converted to one handicap parking space. The improved site will
have a total of 25 parking spaces or a total of 3.6 spaces/1,000sf of building area. It is
anticipated the tenant on the top floor will onlty utilize 8 spaces daily, to 17 will remain available

for the lower 3,500sf,
The following concurrent variances will be required:

1. (Article/Section 4.23.21): Encroachment in to 10* Improvement Setback on the West side of
the property for the existing parking lot to remain where-is, the proposed building be built -
where existing building is located, a new sidewalk from Mystic Place to the proposed
building and a new walkway and stairs on the west side of the building.

a. If granted, this would be in harmony with the current conditional zoning of the

site and will be of no detriment to the public.

2. (Article/Section 18.2.1): Reduce the required parking count for the property by 10.7% from
28 spaces required to 25 spaces. The planned tenant for the upper floor will only required 8
parking spaces per day. This will allow the remaining 17 parking spaces for the lower

3500sf.
a. If granted this will reduce possible increased traffic in the future by restricting

parking and would enhance the overall look of the property, while keeping in
harmony with the general purpose of the zoning.

3, (Article/Section 4.23.21): Eliminate the Improvement Strip on the East side of the property at
the existing connecting driveway area. Existing vegetation to the South of the connecting
drive to remain as the requirement for the Improvement Strip. Area to the North of the
existing connecting driveway to be planted as required for the Improvement Strip.

a. Due to the extreme topography of the site, it is imperative to keep the connecting
driveway and will also reduce the need for parking fronting mystic place. If the

Page 1 of4



Rezoning for 183 Mystic Pl..e NE, Atlanta, GA 30342

Item #7 — Letter of Infent

existing driveway is not allowed to remain in place, it would place and
unnecessary hardship on the owner.

4. (Article/Section 18.2.1): Eliminate the required landscape islands in the existing parking lot
to maintain the quantity of 20 parking spaces given the existing tree growth and buffer area

on the south side of the existing parking.
t allowing this variance

would cause an undue hardship for the owner and is in keeping with the current
conditional zoning with no defriment to the public.

5. (Article/Section 4.23.21): Allow for the existing parking lot fo continue to encroach 16’ info

the 25’ Natural Buffer. _
a. Due to the existing topography and shape of the lot, not allowing this variance

would cause an undue hardship for the owner and is in keeping with the current
conditional zoning with no detriment to the public.

6. (Article/Section 4.23.21): Allow the proposed new sidewalk on West side of building to
encroach 6 into the 25’ zoning buffer in lieu of the current sidewalk which encroaches 14’ in

to the buffer. .
a. Due to the existing topography and shape of the lot, not allowing this variance

would cause an undue hardship for the owner and is in keeping with the current
conditional zoning with no detriment to the public.

Page 2 0f 4
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Rezoning for 183 Mystic P NE, Atlanta, GA 30342

Item #7 — Letter of Intent

The Future Land Use designation is LWN (I.ive Work Neighborhood) and the propety is located
in Node 2a: Long Island Drive/Franklin Road Node. See the recommendations and policies

below.

Up to 20

Over 20 |

1. Residential Up to 5 units/acre units/acre® units/acre
. . ' QOver 25,
2. Commercial/Office Density 10,000 sf /acre 25,000 sf /acre Sef'/jf.-goo

3. Total Square feet/tenant

30,000 sf limit

100,000 sf limit

Case-hy-case

4, Height Limit

2 story

4 story®*

8 story*#*

5. Minimum Open and Green
Space Components

10%

5% must be green
space, the remaining
5% may he open
space or green space

15%

10% must he green
space, the
remaining 5% may
be open space or
green space

20%****

15% must he
green space, the
remaining 5%
may be open
space or green
space

3

policy for height incentives and bonuses.

Except at Powers Ferry Node where a maximurn 10 units per acre is recommended.

Except in Town Center where heights are allowed to be six stories maximum. See Town Center assemblage

Except at [-285/Roswell Road node where helghts are not proposed to be limited. Other permitted helght
variatlons apply to the PCID and can be found under the Land Use Policles In Chapter 5; on the east side of

Roswell Road, north of Dunwoody Place, helghts at this node are proposed to be limited to a maximum of

15 storles,

g

space,

Page3of4

Except at Dunwoody Place Node where minimum open and green space components are required to be a
minimum of 30% with 25% required to be green space and the remalning 5% may be open space or green




Rezoning for 183 Mystic Pl_ .2 NE, Atlanta, GA 30342

Ttem #7 — Letter of Intent

Guidelines and Policies

418

i

Developments should be consistent with the standards that apply to the Live-Work
Neighhorhood land use classification (see Table 1.5), which includes:

d.

b,

d.

Residential density should be 5 units per acre or less;

Commercial and office densities should be 10,000 square feet per acre or less;
Total square feet per tenant should be 30,000 square feet or less;

Maximu;ﬁ‘ building height should be 2 storles; and

At least 10% of the site shall be green/open space, with 5% of the site reserved as
green space and remaining 5% as open or green space.

Retail uses are not permitted in this Node.

Projects should incorporate appropriate transitions to existing neighborhoods through
reductions in height, the incorporation of less intense uses, the use of compatible
architecture, the utilization of traditional or natural materials, and the incorporation of

open and green space.

Automobile oriented uses shall be discouraged.

Density and/or height bonuses, heyond the recommendations of the Comprehensive
Plan, may be approved by the Mayor and City Council for the development or
redevelopment of assembled properties comprising 5 or more acres. The approval of
honuses will he hased on the merits of the project relative to whether it provides
desirable attributes that meet or exceed the goals and objectives of the Comprehensive

Plan.

Such goals may include, but not he limited to:

Providing significant green space that exceeds the minimums established in Table

1.5.
The elimination of multiple curb cuts along Roswell Road.

The use of more neighborhood-scale architecture and design in accordance with

new urhanism principles.

Page 4 of 4
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Abaray, Linda <LAbaray@sandyspringsga.gov>

From:

Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 3:41. PM

To: Akbar, Abdul; Brenan Stearns  (Stearns@fultonschools.org); J Stephens;
JTuley@atlantaregional.com; Robinson, Monica; Parett Smith; Beck, Randy; Tim Taylor;
Toby Carr; Tom Mahaffey; trishathompsonfox@comcast.net

Subjeci: Sandy Springs Preliminary Zoning Agenda

Aitachments: Focus 201302865.pdf; Focus 201302885.pdf; Focus 201302883.pdf; Focus
201302856.pdf

"All:

Please be advised, the material details the zoning petitions received on or before the September 3, 2013 submittal
deadline. We are writing to solicit your comments with regard to these applications. Please for ward a response in writing
detailing your comments, or lack thereof fo the attention of the Linda Abaray. Correspondence may be sent fo the

following address:

City of Sandy Springs

Department of Community Development
Planning and Zoning Division

7840 Roswell Road, Building 500

Sandy Springs, Georgia 30350
labaray(@sandyspringsga.gov

Agenda ltem E?SL;:E': Meeting Dates
Rezoning
~t] 201302883 T e R DRB- 9/24/13
180 AllanRoad & 185 clirtwood e czIM -9/24/13
Applicant: Arrls Realty Purtnecs, i CDRM- 10/24/13
To rezone from O-1 (Office and Inst:futfo,uafﬂis‘rjffcﬁ Cc-1 (commerclal Business District) and A- pCc-11/21/13
0 (Apn‘rtmentﬂ(:‘fi’f’r‘:ig‘l;f_twt HoA- 'f‘(:d‘,‘nartment anted‘ﬂws!lzqgﬂsti\cf)fo construct a 248 pMCcC—-12/17/13
apartment.un — ’
A oo e -

2. 201302885 6 DRB-9/24/13
183 Mystic Place CZIM ~9/24/13
Applicant: Todd Cohen CDRM- 10/24/13
To rezone from O-1 (Offfce and Institutional District) io O-1 (Oﬁfce and Institutional District] to pC-11/21/13
construct an Ambulatory Surgef y Center. MCcc~12/17/13

Use Permit

“3r-].201302865 — 4 DRB-9/24/13
70?1&4@£iéernon Highway / CZim-9/24/13
Applicant: C ngceug\t.'on B’Nal Torah /,./'/ CDRM-10/24/13
To allow for a preschout-and synagogue. B pC-11/21/13

S 7 MCC—-12/17/13

Zoning Modification T

4, | 201302856 T '“H\,\ ] CZIM —-9/24/13
7365 Talbot Colony .~ , e ' Mcc—11/19/13
Applicant: Rafael Cefedon Tt
To IEuuce the"25 foot huffer to 0 to allow consnuctson of a trea house, sunr oorrrand existing

_shed” \'\_‘




COMMENTS ON PUBLIC SERVICES AND UTILITIES

NOTE: Varlous Fulton County departments or divislons that may or may not be affected by
the proposed development provide the following information. Comments herein are based
on the applicant’s conceptual site plan and are intended as general non-binding
information and in no manner suggest a final finding by the commenter, All projects, Iif
approved, are required to complete the City of Sandy Springs and the Fulton County Plan
Review process prior to the commencement of any construciion activity.

WATER AND WASTEWATER (SEWER):

Anticipated water demand: 100 gallons per day (gpd) per 1,000 sg. ft. x 7,000 square day =700
gallons per day ‘

This project is within the City of Atlanta water jurisdiction.

SEWER:

Basin: Nancy Creek
Treatment Plant: R.M. Clayton (Cily of Atlanta)
Anticipated sewer demand: 630 gallons per day

There is a wastewater manhole east of 183 Mystic Place approximately 300 feet away just north
of the intersection of Mystic Place and Roswell Road (SMNC0416081) located in Land Lot 94,
District 17. ‘

Comments; This information does not guarantee that adequate sewer capacity Is available at this
time or will be available upon application of permits. Please contact the Department of Public

Works for mors information.
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Fulton County Property Prof.

Property Profile for 183 MYSTIC PL

Property Tax Information
Tax Year

Parcel ID

Property Address

Owner

Mailing Address

Total Appraisal

~ Improvement Apprafsal

Land Appraisal
Assessment
Tax District
Land Area
Property Class
Land Use Class
TAD

CIp

Zoning

Zoning Class

Overlay District

2030 Future Development

Political
Municipality
Commission District
Commission Person
Coutncil District
Council Person
Voting Precinct
Poll Location

Congressfonal District
State Senate District
State House District

School Zenes

Elerentary Schoal
Middle Schocl
High School

Other Information

Zip Code
Census Tract
I Less Developed Census Tract

Oblique Aerlal Vi

8 s \1]‘ N

2013

17 009400020561

183 MYSTIC PL

MYSTIC PLACE LLC

11082 BELL RD DULUTH GA 30097
$382,800

$227,%00

$154,500

$153,120

59

0.606932 ac

Commercial Lots

Residential on Commercfal Land

nat available

Page 1 of2
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Mayor and City Council
City of Sandy Springs

RE: 201302885 — 183 Mystic Place - To rezone from O-l (Office & Institutional District) to O-1

(Office & Institutional District) for deveiopment of an office building.

The Cherokee Park Civic Association (CPCA) representing the residential neighborhood directly
abutting 183 Mystic Place, have heen working cooperatively with Todd A. Cohen, President — SK

Project Consulting representing Applicant-Alan N. Larsen over the past several months to
modify the proposed re:-development of 183 Mystic Place with the goal of reaching a

compromise on the proposed development plans whereby CPCA could support the application.
We appreciate the willingness Mr. Cohen representing Dr. Larsen has shown in addressing our

neighborhoods concerns, and we have jointly agreed to the following list of modifications
outlined below. '

Applicant has agreed to:

1) Completely re-established the 25 foot buffer between the new building and 173 Mystic

Place (including removal of existing parking that encroaches into the buffer today).

2) They have agreed to establish significant additional landscape plantings in the 25 buffer
hetween the new building and 173 Mystic Place as represented in the Landscaping Plan

on pages 15-16 of the Planning Commission package.

3) Modified the plan for the front area of the property to eliminate parking and to
establish a neighborhood friendly circular drive created with brick pavers.

4) They have agreed to plant large Oaks within the center of the circular drive to replace

trees removed from the front area of the property.

5) They have represented in their current proposal, the neighborhoods desired removal of
the Suburban Street Overlay and continue support the neighborhoods desire to have all
sidewalks eliminated, including the five (5) foot sidewalk recommended by the Sandy

Spring City Staff (discussed below).

6) They have agreed to provide the north-western corner of the property for the
neighborhood to use for a neighborhood marker.

7) Opposed the staff recommendation related to requiring a 5 foot sidewalk in front of the
property. (Removal of sidewalk requirements was approved by Planning Commission on

November 25, 2013).

8) No on-street parking allowed (New Zoning Requirement)

9) Lower level of building will be leased as professional or medical office space only (New

Zoning Requirement)




Cherokee Park
CIVIC ASSOCIATION

Based upon the agreed items outlined ahove, the Cherokee Park Civic Association Board has
voted unanimously to support approval of the 183 Mystic Drive application at the December
17, 2013 Sandy Springs Mayor and City Council meeting.

The CPCA Board would like to recommend that the Mayor and City Council add items 8 and 9
above as new Zoning Requirements. Additionally, the CPCA Board would like to encourage the

Mayor and City Council to reject the Sandy Springs Staff recommendation of the five (5) foot
sidewalk in front of this property. The Board unanimously opposes this sidewalk, which is
viewed as a “sidewalk to nowhere”, since there are no sidewalks existing or planned within the
neighborhood and there are no sidewalks on either abutting property. '

Respectfully submitied,

Py

Joseph Heins
President
Cherokee Park Civic Association




